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64// | W.A. CRAIG, INC.

p Environmental Consuiting & Construction

v 6940 Tremont Rd.

’} Dixon, CA 95620

O ' (707) 693-2929

fax (707) 693-2922
To:  Amir Ghoulani From: 7im Cook

Faxx (510)337-9335 . | Papges (ineluding thiasong): 23

Phone: Date: May 3, 2001

Ras: Interim Remedia! Action Plan, 2951 High Street, Qakland

Ourgent X ForReview [l Plasse Gommant [] Please Reply O Pisaso Recycle

@ Commants:
Armir,

Attached is the Interim Remedial Action Plan for soil excavation at the subject site. Fleasa call me at
(707) 693-2929 if you have quastions or comments.

Regards,

Tim Cook, PE
Principal Enginesr
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W. A, CraIG, INC.

Envirermental Contracting and Conzulting

6940 Tremont Road
Dixon, California Y5620
Contractor and Hazardous Substanees License #455752
e-mail: tech@wacraig.com
(800) 522-7244
Dixon (707) 693-2929 Napa (707) 252-3353
Fax: (707) 6932922

May 3, 2001 Project No, 3936

Himalays Trading Company \/
2951 High Strest '
Oakland, CA 94619 A | 0\

Subject: Interim Remedial Action Plan ' 6/1
2951 High Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Kandahari;

At your request, W.A Craig, Inc. collected soil samples from the site on two occasions to
confirm the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons and delineate their extent. Six soil samples
were collected from the bottom of a pipe trench on February 28, 2001, Six soil borings were
advanced on April 26, 200]1. Soil samples were collected from 5 feet and 10 feet below grade
(fbg). A grab groundwater sample was also collected from borings where groundwater was
encountered. Alameda County Health Care Services approved the work plan for the installation
of nine soil bonngs in a letter dated April 25, 2001. As of this date, six of the nine borings have
been installed and sampled. Results from the remaining borinps will be submitted as an
appendix to this report. Sample locations are presented on the attached Figure 1. The results of
the February 28, 2001 investigation was submitted previously in a report dated March 9, 2001
and are included in this Interim Remedial Action Plan (IRAP) to provide a swmmary of our
present understanding of site conditions.

Gasoline was present in several low spots in the pipe trench. Hydrocarbon odors and detectable
photo-ionization readings were recorded in the pipe trench and in all six soil borings. Results of
the soil samples are summarized in Table 1. Only two of the six soil borings advanced yielded
sufticient groundwater to collect water samples. Soil encountered in the boring was primarily
clayey gravel with some low-plasticity clay observed above 5 fbg. Results of the groundwater
samples are summarnized in Table 2. Complete laboratory analytical reports are in Attachment
A. Boring logs from the six soil borings are in Attachment B.

Wem\d\Cenral Project File\3936 High Steet\Reponta\Soil Sample Repont 2.doc
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Ieterim Renseslial Action Plan May 2, 2001
2951 High Sueet Project No, 3936
Oukland, Califumin : Pry=2

Soil and groundwater sample results were compared to Site Specific Threshold Levels (SSTLs)
established in the Addendum to Risk Assessment for Zima Center Corporation, 2951 High Streef,
Oakland, August 22, 1997. In addition to the SSTLs previously established in the risk
assessment, we propose to use a SSTL of 100 mg/kg for TPH-g. This cleanup level was
established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for
surface soils (< 3m fbg) where groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water
(RWQCB, 2000).

Based on field observations and the laboratory results, there has been an uncontrolled release of
petroleum hydrocarbons from the pump dispenser area in front of the store. Groundwater
samples from borings TB-1 and TB-3 yielded MtBE, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
significantly in excess of the SSTLs. The approximate extent of soils above the SSTLs is
presented on Figure 1. We estimate that approximately 800 tons of soil from the pump
dispenser area will require excavation and offsite disposal. This estimate does not include soil
from the existing underground storage tank pit.

The soil will be handled and transported as non-RCRA waste and will disposed of at the B&J
Landfill in Vacaviile, California. A report of remedial activities including verification soil
samples, non-hazardous waste manifests, weight tickets, recommendations for further
groundwater investigation and other supporting documentation will be submitted to the ACHCS
upon completion of remedial activities.

A copy of this [RAP is being forwarded to the City of Oakland and Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACEHCS) for review and approval prior to commencing remedial activities. Please call
me at (707) 693-2929 if you have any questions or concerns in regard to this project.

Sincerely,

W.A. Craig, Inc.

Tim Cook, PE
Principal Engineer

Attachments; Laboratory reports
Boring Logs

Ce: Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services
Heman Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services Agency

Wom'\d\Ceatral Projent Filet3936 High Streem\Reports\Soil Sample Report 2.doc
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Table 1. Soil Sample Results

Sample | Depth ethyl-
D (fbg) | TPH-g | MtBE | TAME | benzene | toluene | benzene! xylenes
S-1 3 180 4 0.17 0.14 5.8 3.2 22
S-2 3 71 6.8 0.19 0.20 2.8 1.7 6.2
S-3 3 370 29 0.13 0.26 2.1 2.5 15
34 3 180 0.3 <0.01 0.12 0.95 1.3 16
S-5 3 3,600 | 23 <1 2.6 15 49 340
S-6 3 730 85 4.7 4.0 43 8.6 62
TB-1 5 320 23 |1<0.050 0.57 1.3 5.4 .30
TB-1 10 39 24 0.042 0.045 0.20 0.71 33
TB-2 5 34 038 | 0.024 | 0.031 0.19 0.50 1.5
TB-2 10 2.8 3.1 0.071 | 0.025 0.012 0.14 0.11
TB-3 5 4,000 | 40 <0.5 0.38 21 32 410
TB-3 10 <1 4.3 0.054 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005{ 0014
TB-4 5 21 0.24 | <0.005] <0.005 0.11 0.032 0.21
TB4 10 2.9 1.8 | 0.03% | 0010 0.014 | 0.055 | 0.056
TB-6 5 9.3 <0.005 | <0.005] <0.005 0.052 0.020 | <0.005
TB-6 10 840 12 | <0.35 14 7.7 17 76
TB-9 5 <1 40 | 0037 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 ;{ <0.005
TB-9 10 1.1 1.5 0.044 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
SSTL 100 9.7 NE 2.6 1.6 1.9 28

Notes: units are mg/kp

Results higher than SSTLs are in bold

SSTLs for all constituents except TPH~g were astablished in Addendum 1o Risk Assessment for Zima Center
Corporarion, 295 High Street, Oakland, CA,, Christopher M. Palmer Consulting Hydrogeologist, August 22,
1997,

The TPH-g action level is a Tier 1 action level established in Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and
Decision Making 10 Sites with Impacied Soil and Groundwarer (Interim Final), California Regional Water
Quatity Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Augnst 2000,

Table 2. Groundwater Sample Resuits

Sample ID ethyl-
TPH-g | MIBE | TAME | benzene | toluene | benzene| xylenes

TB-1 78.000 | 37,000 { 1,500 880 490 3,200 15,000
TB-3 44 000 | 52,000 | <1,700 390 53 2,600 8,900
SSTL NE 8,400 NE 200 2’?0 180 470

Notes: units are ug/l

Results higher than SSTLs are in hold

SSTLs were established in Addendum 10 Risk Assessment far Zima Center Corparation, 2951 High Street,
Oakiand, C4,, Christopher M. Palmer Consulting Hydrogeologist, August 22, 1997

WTom\f\Central Frojest File\3936 High Street\Reponta\Tables 1 and 2.do¢
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ATTACHMENT A

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS




05/03/01 16:18 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC @o7
ent By: McCampbell Analytical, Ing,; 1 925 798 4812; May-1-01 4:45PM; Page 4/10
110 2nd Avenuc Sauth, #137. Pachccn. CA 94353.55
é McCAMPBELL ANALVYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925- 798 1620 Fh:&:"ézs-ws-ngm
Wi Al iLeum G-mail: in(@mecumpbell.com
W. A_ Cmig, lnc, Client Project ID: #3936; High St E"“‘ Sampled: 04/26/01 J
' 1
6940 Tremoni Road l Date Recaived: 04/26/01 |
Dixon, CA 93620-9503 Client Contact: Tim Cook L Dare Bxtracted: 04/26/0) _’
. ! —
LCI"’“ P.Q: l Date Analyved: 04/26/01 J
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Voistile Iiydrocerbons as Gasoline®, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether & BTEX*
ENA methods FU30. modificd 8015, and BO20 of §032: Californin RWOCH (SE Bay ion) mushod GCFILY S030)
Lab ID) Client i1 { * IBE » v Fthyl- % Recovery
Matrix TPH(g) MIBE | Beuene | Talusoc ] ben Xylencs Sumogare
66248 BI@mS 5 ND 32 ND ND [ ND ND 184
f :
65249 B9 @ 10 S LLbg 2.0 ND ND ND ND —r
8A250 I Bl1@ 5 5 e 448 0.031 n.is B 0.5 I.§ -t
66251 B2@2 10 s 2.8z 2.6 0.025 0012 0.14 u.lt -
GH252 Bl@5 5 3208 ND<3.5 O.S‘f L3 54 3 104
66253 Bl @0 ] 3% 1.8 0.045 .20 0.7 3.3 -
66254 B1 w TRO00.0,i 32,000 30 490 2 13,000 104
66255 BI @ 5 S 00Uk | ND<i0 0.48 21 82 410 —*
6256 B3 @ s ND 3 ND ND ND 001 103
66257 B3 w 44,000,817 | 47,000 350 53 2600 B500 103 ‘5
66258 B4 G § 5 2Lb, 0.38 ND o 0.032 0.21 -
66259 Ba @ 10 5 298 1.8 0.010 0.014 0055 0.056 —
66200 B6 g 5 S 9.3.84 ND ND 0.052 D.020 ND 100
66261 B6 @& Ir LY 840,a 4 4 1.7 \7 76 108
R ing Limit yniesa % A , ns
mm stated: ND hd 0 va/l. -0 0 b o —’
Means pof deteciad waave
the reportiog limic ) 10mghg | 0.05 0.5 | 0005 0.005 0.005
* water and vapor sempks ane epered (n ugL, wipe semples in ug/wipe, soil and Aludge sFamples in mp/kg. and &l TCLP and 5P1P =atsscs !
inug/L
* clutteredt chirematogram; sample pagh coelutes with suFTOgaLe peak
T follwowing deseriptions of the VPH cluemaogram ure CUEORY i nature and McCampball Analytieal 18 nex respanisible fir then
iMcTprotation: 8) (nmodified or weakly imodified gasotine & slgnilicant. 0] hagvier pasoling range compounds am: signilizant(aged
gasolne?): <) lighter gasoline mnge compuunds (e mose mobile fracdon) are significant, d} gasvline runge compouads baving brosd
ic peaks are significani: biologically altered gasoline? ¢) [PH patem that oy ms appear iz be denyed from gasaline ()
ofe (o & [ew olahd poaks peesenc g) Amngly aged gasoline or gfesel Tangs compounds ww significan; D) lielier than water smmiscibie

shresn i present: i) liguid sample that conuins. preater han -5 vol. % sediment; i) no mcapnizble paticmn.

DHS Cenificavion No. 1644 \ 4. Edward Hamiiton, Lah Directar
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¥ A CRAIG INC

05/03/01 18:18 FAX 707 883 2922
1 925 798 4@12; May-1-01

ent: By: UcCampbell Analytical, Ing.; 4:48PM;

110 2nd Avanys South, #D7, Poacheen, CA 934553-53560

[
é McCAMPREL L ANALYTICAL INC. Tolephone : 973-T98-1620 Fax : 925.798.1532

RED: W meenptell oo E-mall mainEmecampbelt, com
W. A. Craig, Ing, Clisnt Project 10: %3936; High St. bﬂle Sampled: 04/26/0] 1
!
6940 Tremom Road [ Date Received: 04/26/0 '
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Client Contaet: Tirmn Cook Jl Date Exiracied; 04/26-04/30/01 ‘
Client P.O: ( Dale Anatvzed: 04/26-04730/0 1
Seven Oxypenated Volatite O i ]
} ECA method H260 modified : il ? "ganics By GC/MS '
h“.—_._
L Leb [D 66248 66249 66250 6625) -
- Reporing Limic
Client 1D B2 @5 Qv @10 Blms B22@ v .
Mauinx 3 s S 5 S g -{
[
| Compound Concentrarion® ug/xg val, J
Di-isopronyi Eiyer (QIPE) ND<25 ND=<25 ND NI=25 )0 g ‘
Ethy) tcrr-Burv! Ether (£ 18E) NO<Z5 ND<z3 ND ND<25 5.0 LU
Methyl wrt-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 4000 1500 380 100 | so [ I
tert-Amy} Methyt Ether (FAME) 37 “l 24 1] so L
ten-Bulanul NDe{zs ND«< |28 ND N=125 25 50 |
—
Methenol ND<I2500 § WD<12.500 ND WND=12, 500 2500 500
Fthanol ND<1250 ND=1250 ND ND<1250 250 50
Surrogare Recoverien (%)
Dibromuflvcrumethane ar R4 84 109
Commeats:
T waer samplag wm reponied in ug/l, snil and Sludge ramples in ug/kp, wipes in ugrwipe and il TCLP / STL( / SPLY extravts in ug'L [
ND means not detovted sbove the reperling {imir: WA eneans surmoguie not pplicablo W his malysis
(h) ligtner than waky immiscibie afieen i5 present; (ij Tiquid sample 1hat conmlns greater than ~5 vol, Y8 sediment, j) sample diluted due {o
high organic cunient
|

LHS Certification No. 1644

\ & . _ Edward Harniiton, Lab Lirecror
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W A CRAIG INC

05/03/01 16:18 FAX 707 68) 2922
1 820 798 4@12; May-1-0%

ent’ By: McCamphell Analytical, Inc.; 4:46PN;
(] .

114 2nd Avenua South, 4D7, Pucheco, CA R4553-5560
Telephane 1 925. 7981 62g Fax : 025.708.1622
W TG E-mail: main@mccampbell.cam

— 4

By

é MeCAMPBEL, ANALYTICAL INC.

—

Client Praject ID: #3936: High s, Date Sampled: 0472601

W. A. Craig, Inc.
6940 Tremant Road

Dixon. CA 95620-9603

J Dare Received: 04/26/01

Client Contact: Tim Cook
L —
J Client P.Q;

f Dase Exarocred: 04/26-04/30/0 | ‘)

( DPate Analyz2ed: 04/26-0430/0 ]

i Seven Oxygenated Volarile Organies By GC/MS I
EPA method 8260 modiriad i [
“_—__
Lab W 66252 66253 66254 BA25S l —7
— Reporting Limit
Client D Bl@as BiL @ 10 Bl BS@F
Matrix 8 5 w 5 8 w
Campound Coneentration® u/kg upi
Di-isoprpy] Bther (DIPE) ND<50 NR<j0 NE<1000 ND<500 5.0 I.o
Fthv! cerr-Bury! Frher (e1RE) ND=59 ND<ig ND<T0M) ND<500 50 10 |
[
' }
Methyl ter-Butyl Ether (M1BL) 2300 2400 37.000 4000 50 in
tert-Amyt Mcthwl Ether (FAME) ND<3g 42 1500 ND<500 5.0 1.9
ters-Butanol ND<250 ND=<S0 ND<50080 ND<2300 25 50
Methano NI<25,000 ND<5000 ND<500,000 § ND<I50.000 2560 AN
Ethanol ND~2500 ND<560 | ND<s0.000 | ND<25000 | 250 50 l
| Surrouate Recuverles (%)
!
Dibromollucromethune o8 109 93 o
Commeats: 1
" WaicT samples are reported in ug/L. soil and sludge samples in ug/g, wipcyin Ui/wipe and all TCLP ¢ STI.C / SPLP cxtracts in up/1.
ND gveasly ant driected sbove tic repocting fimin, N4 meens surmogate bot epplicable tn thiy ansivai
{h) lighier than waier immiscilite sheen & prsenc (1) fiquid saraple that contains groaser than ~3 vol, % sedimen: (j) sample dituted due 1
hiigh organic contmu
[

DHS Cestification No. 1644

4' Edward Hamitwon, Lab Direcror
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4:47PM; ] Pagas 7/10

snt"ey: MeCampbaell Analytical, Ing,; 1 @25 788 4812; May-1-01

110 2ng Averye South, D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
é McCAMPBEILL ANALYTICAL INC, J Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 975.79%. 1625
2 il E-mail; malniGmecampbell.com

' 1
W. A, Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: ¥3936: High &t [ Date Sampled; 04/26/01 i
6940 Tremont Road ‘ Date Received: D4/26/01 |
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Client Contacr: Tim Cook ; Date Extracted: 04/26-04/30/0)
CHemt P.O: _ , Date Analyzed; 04/26-04/30/0 |
Seven Oxygenated Voiatile Organics By GC/MS
ERA method K260 macaiiiod
Lab ID 66256 66257 66258 66259
-_ Reporting .imi
Client I Big@ 1o B3 @ Bd @ ur
Matrix S w s K 5 w
Compoung Concentration®
Di-isapcopy| Ether (MIPE) ND<25 NL< 700 ND ND=ty
Ethyl ter-Buty] Erher (ETBR) ND<Z5 ND<1700 ND ND<]0
Methyt cerr-Bury! Liber (MTRE) 4300 52.000 240 180D
Ln-Amyl Methy! Ether (YAME) $4| ND<1700 ND 39
tert-Butans) Nb<125 NO<s500 L]} ND<5()
Methunol ND=1{2 S04 ND<B50,00D ND ND=3000 2504 500
Ethano| ND<1250 ND<85,000 ND ND<500 250 50
Sutrogate Recoveries (%)
Dibromofteoromahane B4 s 112 &
Commediy: i
¥ walst Simpley are reported in ug/L. soif and shattge: spmmpbex in up/g, wipss in up/Wipe and el TULP 7 STLL/ SPLP extracls in ug/L
ND meuns ot griecied above the teporing limil: NAA maans surmwgmtv: et appiicable w tais aralysic
{h) lighher thon wager immiscidie sheen is Presetit: (i) Hiquid sempic thar conlaing greater than ~5 vul. % scdiment; {f) sample diluted duc 1o
high vrgenic contem
J

DHS Cenification No. 1644 ; J Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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ent’ By: McCampbell Analytical, Ing,: 1 B25 798 4812; May-1-01 4:48PM; Page 8710
]
) 118 Ind Avanuc Saurh, #D7, Pachceo, CA 945535550 |
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telepbonc : 935-708-1620 Fax - D25-708-1622 ‘
_ hgp;f!ww.mmhgll.cum E-mail: maingmeceamnbell. com
W. A. Craig, L. Client Praject ID: #3936; High S, T Daie Sampled: 04/26/01 -,l
4%40 Tremont Foad | Date Received: 04:26/0) J
Dixon, CA 95620.9603 Client Conmet: Tim Cook | Date Extracted: 04/26.08730,01 1
[_ Cliene P.O: Date Anzlyzed- 04/26—0400101‘!
| Seven OXygenated Volatile Organics By GC/MS o
ERA methead §200 madified |
Lah [D 66260 656261 ‘1
Reporgng Limi
Cliemt 1D Be@s aG@ o
Manrix s 5 s W
Compound Concentration® uwkg ug’L
Dl-isopropyl Eiher (DIPE) ND ND=<350 5.0 L
Ethyl ten~Buty] Ether {FTBE) ND ND<150 5.0 10
Mcthyt rerr-Butyf Ether rBE) ND 12,600 ‘ 30 19
- 1
ter-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND ND=350 LY in '
tert-Buanel ND ND<i750 . 23 5.0 —{
Methano! ND ND=21 75,000 . 2300 500 ‘{
[‘ 1
Ethano! ND ND<17,500 250 0 l
Serreyste Roooverio (%) —_f
Dibrumoflugromehane 107 04
Coriments:
|
" water saciples are reported i ugrL., soit 2nd sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLEC / SPLP exmac Is in vl
N[ mreans ner detrctod above the reporung limit; N/A means surmogate nat epplicable to this anaiysis
{h} lighver thar wanr immiscible theen is presear, (1) liquid somple thal voniains greaser than =8 val, % sediment; (j) samiple diluted due 1o
high organic conent

DHS Cenification No. 1644 n A Edward Hamilton, Lob Dicectar
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emi By: McCampbell Analytical, Inec.:

¥ A CRAIG INC
1 928 748 a@12; May-1-01

2922
4:48PM;

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Telephone : 9257981620 Fax : D2S-T98- 1622

130 2nd Avenue South, KD7, Pachecs, CA 94557, 5500 '

Ko/ wWw mgeapbell.opm )iepmail; muingEmecamphet].com

Page 9/10

W. A Craig, loc. Client Project iD: #3936, High St. ] Datc Sampled: 04/26/01 j
6940 Tremont Road Daic Reecived: D4/26/0) . %
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Cllent Contact: Tim Cook ! Date Exuacted; 04/26.04/30/01
[ Client P.Q; f[ Date Analyzed: 04/26-04/30/n1 t
f A mettod 25 Y 1ENe Dibromide (1.2-Dibromnethane) and 1,2-Dichlarnethane {12pCa) ]
‘-E"Lm n Clicnt ID Matrix EDB 1.2-pCA ’ °‘5 f;;‘é::c'? 7
66248 89 G 5 5 ND<25, ND<25 BJ -i]
66249 B9 @ 10" s ND<25, ND<25 B4 ]
66250 B2@ 5 § ND ND 84
6625 ) B2i& 10 8 NI3<25 ND<35 109
66252 Rlia¥ 8 ND<50,4 ND<50 98
66253 Bl @ l;)’ 8 ND<10,j NO=<10 L1} ﬁ—}
66251 BI w NL<1000,j.4 ND=<1000 95
66258 B3G5 5 ND<500j ND<309 94 ‘}
66256 B3 & 10 5 ND<32s,j ND<5 8 |
66257 B3 w NR=<1700,,i ND<1700 . a5 ’
66238 Bigy 5 ND ND Hz {
66259 R @ 1o 5 NpP<10,j ND<I10 H4 ‘]
66260 16 4 5 s ND ND 107 ‘ﬁ
56261 B6 @ (o' $ ND<350,j ND<356 94 —\
Réporung Limit imiess otherwise w 1.0 ug/l. 1.0
staed; MND mreuny noc derecred above
e repirtiog livl b 5.0ugkp 5.0 7
" waler ard vapor somples e yeported in ug/L. zoil and sludge samples i ugig, wipes it ugiwipe end all TCLP / SPLF extrucys in ugst.
h] lighmer chan water immiscible sheen is present i) fiquid sample that convalng Erealex Than ~5 vol, % sediment j) mmple dijuted due 1o hugh
OI2anic cotuenr,

DHS Certitiearion No, 1644

\ h . Edwurd Flamilton, Leb Direcrar
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en'g' By: McCampball Analytical, Ing.; 1 825 798 4812; May-1-01 4;:48PN; Page 10/10

110 20l Avenue Soumh, w7 Pachecs, CA 24553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-T98.1620 Fax - 925-798.1622

http:/ferww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

INVOICE FOR ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Attention: Accounts Payable
F - e i
W. A Craig, Inc. Clfent Project 1D #3936; High 81, Dlore Sempled: 64/26/01 |
6940 Tremonr Road | Dafe.Rﬂ.',‘Eivﬁi' D4/26/0) ,
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Chent Cantact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 04/26/01 -
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/26/01
Billing Datx: 05/03/2001 Invoice #25615
N;:;:f Agnalyris TAT Unit Price Sub-Toral
12 TPH(g)-BTEX MTBE 4Bhr $67 .50 S810
2 TPH(g)-BTEX MTBE 5d 545 $90
0 Ol & Cirease (418.1 or 5520 ar 1664) Sd 345 30
0 EPA 60) / 8010/ EDB ] 5a 360 5Q
o EPA 62478240/ 8260 5d 5125 30
2 7 Fuel Oxygenaiz + Lead Scavengers By EFA 8260 sd £90 STRD
12 7 Fuel Oxygemte + Lead Scavchgers By EPA 38260 48hr 5135 £1620
¢ EPA 625 /8270 s 580 S0
0 PCB / Chlorinated Pesticides, EPA 608 7 8080 3d 550/ 875 50
1] RCI 5d $70 50
0 TSS Jd $20 $0
0 I Priority Poflutant Metals 5d §110 $0
0 RCRA 8 Metaly 5d 320 50
0 5 LUFT Metale 5d 850 0
0 Individual Metal (AA Flasme Fumnase, 1CF) 4d 515 $0
Q Organic Lead 5d 553 30
Q STLC Extuction 5d 550 S0
Q ZHE TCLP Extraction 54 100 50
| a Serni-Vaolatile TCLP Extraction 54 £50 $0
0 Subbed 30 L))
TNVOICE TOTAL : 2700
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05/03/01 16:18 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC @17
DRILLING LOG
o L e
§ J == W A Craig, InC. ... oo s
Eg WY  Environmental Conacting and Consuling oS CORmin 85620 ey g 6052022
E g PROJECT: 2951 High Street PROJECT number 3936 RING NO: B1
2 : T 13 :
B.1 DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Gregg Drilling ;TARI‘ TIME: iigg pﬁ DATE: 04/26/01
g DRILLING METHOD: Direct-Push TOTAL DEPTH; 10° DEPTH TO WATER:
e BAMPLER: SCREEN INT: CASING:
Righ Street HAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: FIELD GEOLOGIST: 0" Grady
R D Y - 7 N R ST T
N P Y § ¢ “F - LFTHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION . < L
E N g 4" “E , wqpqr;'nmw.'h;mtqn e S
A..] 5] =3B 1 ) SAPI -
: AC pavement with Class IT AR
{CL) Clay, preen, moist-wet, medium plasticity. cohesive. Swong odor/
mottling present.
(GC) Gravel/medium-grained sand/clay, moist, brown/green, low plasticity,
cohesive, Strong odor/mottling. ,
20 (GC) Moisi-wet, no plasticity, samewhat cohesive, Strong odor/mottling,
D 10T
18 I
’:_'\-!' - —
20 - L
|- 3 -I N
F-z'-j;.. - | Soil sampled @ 12;17 a0d 12:29 pm
- - Water sampled @ 4:27 pm.
-"m'- -
35 - 5
40, B Checked by:
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BORING LOG

Y H
= W. A. Craig, Inc,
g ?).5_‘40 Tréﬂ_t}m Ptmgds a0 (707) 6932029
£ F W  CEnvironmantal Contrecting and Gonsulting Cal Licenee #0:1':5‘;752 FAX (0T 893272
R PRQJECT: PROJECTH [HORING NO:
g Conc " 2081 High Strest 3936 B-2
g 24 DRILLING CONTRACTOR: START TIME: 10:35 am | DATE: 04/26/01
& Gregg Drilling & Testing | yywasu TIME; 11:07 am .
DRILLING METHOD: TOTALDEPTH: ;,- | DEFTHTO WATER;
B-2 Direet-Push e
[ SAMPLER: SCREEN INT.: CASING:
High Stroet HAMMER WEICHT DROP: FIELD GEOLOGIST: 0" Grady
. 'LYTBOLOGIC DESCRIPTION : ~

-‘D L o'.l A C‘a‘?‘rpn?nl“‘y’mmh{ et

] AC Pavement over Class [T AB

- 7 (CL) Clay/silt, dark grey, moist, cohesive, medium plasticity.

] Swong petroleum odor/lnerling,

— 20 (CL) Clay /silt -some medium-grained sand, Light brown, damp, cohssive,
o & o B2 ll low plasticity. Sirong petroleum oot/ no mottling.

- @3 17 (GC) Gravel/clay/sand , brown, damp, cohesive, compacted, no plasticity.
~ Some pelroleum odor/ mottling,

10 =B.2 al, 12 (GC) Clayey gravel, brown, dsmp, stiff, cohesive, compacted,

S Ly no-low plasticity. Faint odor/ no mottling,

-] (GC) Clayey gravel

= 15 9

-] (GC) Gravelly clay, light brown-brown, damp-moist, low plasticity, stift,
- cohesive. compacied. No petroleum odor/some mottling.

- 20 -

| No recovery

~ 25~ B

e 30 ~ L

-] | | Suil sampled @ 10:51 and 11:0] am,

L—‘I -]

~ 34 -

S |

[ 40 N ' Checked by TDC




05/703/01 16:15 FAX 707 693 2922 W A CRAIG INC | 119
BORING LOG
- ra ¥
Man | cmmmm W, A, Craig, INC.  .orere

4 i 707) 6932929
g Building WY  Environmanta! Cantesting and Consulting Diman. Calllomis 95620 E"A;? (707) 693-2022
=3 e Cal Licenag #455752
ag PROJECT: 03 be RING NO:
= 2051 High Street PROJECT number 1036 B3
A -
3 c DRILLING CONTRACTOR; START TIME: 110 pm | DATE:
8 #ropy Gregg Drilling & Testing | pynIsH ypvE: 1:45 pm |

B3 PRILLING METHOD: Direct TOTAL DEPTH: 10° DEFPTH TO WATER: &

® SAMPLER: SCREEN INT.: "CASING:

" FIELD G] T -
HAMMER WEIGHT: DROF: BOLOGIST: . orady

e

AR A ot

AC Pavement over Class 11 AB
— 20 . |(CL) Silty clay-some gravel, grecn/brown, damp-wet, modium plasticity,
T V cohesive. Sirong petroleum odor/maottling.
- & B3
" * Jas | 20 |
- (GC) Clayey gravels, brown, moist-wet, no plasticity, cohesive.
R Sirong petroleum odor/motting.
10183 20
) ‘.10- @10 I
o 15- =
20 - =
=25 L
_30 - -
- : : Soil sampled @ 1:23 and 1:39 pm.
y Water sampled (@ 4:33 pm.
= 35 - -
" 40 ] _ Checked by TDC
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BORING LOG
- o Y
Main e W A, Crdlg, InC,
Building 6340 Tremont Road (707) 693.2929
W  Environmental Contracting and Comuting ?ﬂ’“"j :ﬂ ﬂrﬁ:"s';,?zﬁw FAX, (707) 653-2022
.
Canopy FROJECT: PROJECTY HING NO;
2951 High Street 3936 B4
e —— DRILLING CONTRACTOR: ] START TIME: 2:30 pm | DATE:
B4| Former Gasoline _ Grepg Drilling & Sampling | yywpeg 1inag: 3: 15 pm 04/26/01
Island DRILLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH: .. BEFTH TO WATER:
bt Direct-Push 15
Sidewslk SAMPLER: SCREEN INT.: CASING;
High Strest HAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: FIELD GEOLOGIST: O Grady
iptian, Color, Density, MoTstre -
B TAT pevement with Class 11 AB
T 2(1 (CL) Clay/silt-some pravel, green/brown, moist, cohesive, Jow-medium
R  plasticity. Strong petroleum odov/mattling present.
e & B4 ,l . .
| av 20 GO) Clayey gravel, grounfgreen._damp, cohesive, no plasticity.
trong petroleum odor/some mortling.
S (CL) Silt/vis/clay, bram/gm, damp, cohesive, low plasticity. Odor/mottling
~ T present.
= (GC} Clayey gravel, brown, dry-damp, cohesive, no plasticity.
- lf_l;'g“l " JI 20 Strong petroleum odor/mottling.
=1 (CL) Vis/clay, brown, damp, eohesive, stiff, no plasticity. Odor/some moitling.
0
-] 7 (GC)
-‘J S L, o
- 3
R |
=20 =
- -
~ -
30 - [
- || Soit sampled @ 2:50 and 3:07 pm.
- 35 -
40 :_ Checked by TDC
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BORING LOG
: T — y
Muiu e W. A Craig, Inc. ... =
Building R ETu?m:;s sp (1076932020
L Environmental Contrasting and Conzulting Cnlnml.miuerlm 4a5595% FAX (707} 683-2922 -
PROJECT: PROJECT number RING NO:
Canopy 2951 High Street 3936 B-6
B-6 | DRILLING CONTRACIDR: START TIME: 3.30 pm | DATE: 04/26/01
® Gregg Drilling & Sampling | ppaysy M 4:05pm. | V2000
R G oD: ] : 1a- DEPTH 10 WATER:
DRILLING METH Direct-Push TOTALDEPTH: ;3
SAMPLER: e CASING:
High Street HAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: L ——
. IJ’I:Y"'.'.iu’.-‘-“‘ RO P """.' R
TTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION . <" 0.7,
i, Color, Deasity, Malstare - "'
Yy ..‘{ .I\! v | .
] AC Pavement aver Class [T AB _
T 0 (CL) Clay/sil, brown, damp, cohesive, low plasticity, No petroleum odor/
. mottling. '
] " o
- § B ll
| _jas 20 (CL) Clay/gravel(< .5, subsngular), brown, damp, low plasticity, somewhat
,._ © sULT, cohesive. Petroleum odor/mottling present.
t : 20 (GC) Gravel/clay (>1"pebbles), brown, domp-dry, no plasticity,
e . compacted, cohesive. Petroleum odor/monling present.
107 g_nfw
- ] 20 \(GC)
A | |Refusal @ 13
15— e
= -
=20 - L
= 25 - L
=3 - |-
: : : Soil sampled (@ 3:47 and 4:03 pm.
35 -
40 ] | ! Checked by:TDC
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BORING LOG

- W. A. Craiq, Inc. .

69."”’;;"];}'“ “.“';‘mo (7073 693-2629
WY cEovionmental Contacting and Comulting Dexoe. Califomia FAK (707) 693-2922
. 4

é) Cil Licemsa 8455752
=
=~ PROJECT: PROJECTH BORING NO:
g8 g 2951 High Street 3936 B.9
7 § |PRILIING CONTRACTOR: START TIME: 8.5 am | DATE:
BY £ | Oresp Drilling & Testing | yyniam TiME: 9:25 2m 26/01
] DRILLING METHOD: ) TOTAL DEPTH: 5, DEPTH TO WATER: |
® Direct-Push
SAMPLER: SCREEN INT; CASING:
High Street HAMMER WEIGHT: DROP: FIELD GEOLOGIST: O Grady

L n;i" b L S . 'tl" .
LI HOLOGIC DESCRIPTION - 1"

Desciption, Color, Density, Moiatore -, *

et

FAMPLE No.
2 8A

- BLOWAL
-:._!!.ﬂm N

AC Pavement over Class TT AR
(GC) Clayey gravel, green, wet, no cohesiveness. No petroleum edor/mortling,

- . . _(
=] 1 {CL) Silty clay {larger percentage clay), medium brown, cohsgive, medium-
= o high plasticity, moisi-slightly wet.
g
@5s'
= I 12 (CL) Clay/gravel/sand, brown-reddish brown, damp, cohesive, low plasticity.
L 2 No petroleum odor/mottling present
_ 10: B l 7 (GC) Clayey gravel-some coarse gmined' sand, varions shades of brown, )
o |ew 4 |cohesive, low-medium plasticity, dry-moist. Some petroleum odor/ no monling
L 0
I (GC) Cleyey gravel, brown, stiff, damp, compacted, no plasticity, cohasive.
L 0 No petroleuwrn odot/monling present,
e 15 -
] 0

. v % (CL) Clay/silt -some gravel present, brown, stiff, dense, cohesive, damp, no-
~ 7 ?— fow plasticity. No petroleum odor/mottling present.

. - 1.
. 777

L] D 22'

] i

- 25 - R

30 - i

. | Soil sampled @ 9:04 and 9:15 am.
- 35 A

|
1
T

I

" 40 | | Checked by; TDC




